

16-3830-CV

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 1:64-cv-3787 (Hon. Louis L. Stanton)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BRENT SNYDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

OWEN KENDLER
DANIEL E. HAAR
BENNETT MATELSON
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2460
robert.wiggers@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 22 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 22 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 26 |
| A. The Plain Language of the Decree Requires Full-Work Licensing of Compositions in BMI’s Repertory..... | 26 |
| B. The Parties’ Intent Confirms That the Decree Requires Full- Work Licensing of Compositions in BMI’s Repertory..... | 39 |
| C. The Purpose and Context of the Decree Confirm It Requires Full-Work Licensing of Compositions in BMI’s Repertory..... | 45 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESPage(s)**CASES:**

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 31 |
| <i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 22, 32, 36 |
| <i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) | 5, 6, 7, 12, 17, 23, 26, 46 |
| <i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. DMX, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 22, 39, 45 |
| <i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-4037-LLS, 2013 WL 6697788 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2013)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>Davis v. Blige</i> , 505 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-8035-DLC, 2013 WL 5211927 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2013)..... | 37 |
| <i>Pandora Media, Inc. v. Am. Soc'y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 785 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2015) | 15, 22, 36, 37, 49 |
| <i>Renz v. Grey Advert., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 30 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Am. Soc'y of Composers, Authors & Publishers</i> , 2001-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 73,474 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2001)..... | 8, 9, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>United States v. Broad. Music, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Broad. Music, Inc. (Application of AEI)</i> , 275 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 6, 7, 9, 42, 43 |
| <i>United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975) | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 46 |
| STATUTES: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1345 | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| <i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)..... | 35 |
| Al Kohn & Bob Kohn, <i>Kohn on Music Licensing</i> (Aspen Publishers, 4th ed. 2009)..... | 44 |
| Donald S. Passman, <i>All You Need to Know about the Music Business</i> (Simon & Schuster, 4th ed. 2000) | 44 |
| <i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Webster’s Third International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1993) | 35 |
